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Peterson, Janis (CI-StPaul)

From: Michael Runyon <mcruns2009@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 2:21 PM
To: *CI-StPaul_LH-Licensing; Ahmed, Faisa (CI-StPaul); Brendmoen, Amy (CI-StPaul); Diatta, 

YaYa (CI-StPaul); Eide, David (CI-StPaul); Ferrara, Tom (CI-StPaul); Fischbach, Jeffrey (CI-
StPaul); Foss, Katie (CI-StPaul); Grady, Caitlin (CI-StPaul); Haddow, Ross (CI-StPaul); Harr, 
Stephanie (CI-StPaul); Harrington, Stephanie (CI-StPaul); Heintz, Polly (CI-StPaul); Hudak, 
Eric (CI-StPaul); Jalali, Mitra (CI-StPaul); Kelley, Pattie (CI-StPaul); Kim, Hwa Jeong (CI-
StPaul); Koziol, Kristin (CI-StPaul); Maki, Taina (CI-StPaul); McCullough, Jenna (CI-StPaul); 
McMahon, Melanie (CI-StPaul); McMonigal-St Dennis, Barb (CI-StPaul); Moermond, 
Marcia (CI-StPaul); Moore, Shari (CI-StPaul); Muhammad, Akbar (CI-StPaul); Naylor, 
Racquel (CI-StPaul); Niziolek, Dan (CI-StPaul); Noecker, Rebecca (CI-StPaul); Peterson, 
Janis (CI-StPaul); Prince, Jane (CI-StPaul); Privratsky, Matt (CI-StPaul); Rider, Chris (CI-
StPaul); Sheffer, Vicki (CI-StPaul); Skarda, Ashley (CI-StPaul); Justin; Swanson, Stacy (CI-
StPaul); Thao, Dai (CI-StPaul); Thao, Kayla (CI-StPaul); Tolbert, Chris (CI-StPaul); Tripp, 
Marvalyne (CI-StPaul); Vang, Dia (CI-StPaul); Vang, Janie (CI-StPaul); Vang, Nhia (CI-
StPaul); Voyda, Joseph (CI-StPaul); Xiong, Mai Chong (CI-StPaul); Yang, Kaozouapang 
(CI-StPaul); Yang, Nelsie (CI-StPaul); emily@fortroadfederation.org

Subject: Re: White Squirrel FW: Class N Notification
Attachments: 20210223160153881.pdf

Think Before You Click: This email originated outside our organization. 
 
Hello all, 
 
I am writing this letter in objection to the patio license, and furthermore, the Commercial Development District that is being 
made by the city for the following address 974 w 7th street St. Paul, and only that address. This is SPOT ZONING at its 
finest. I, along with many of my 2 am license holders are in complete awe that a 2 am license is being issued for a single 
parcel that is a 10th of an acre and is now considered a Commercial District Development (CDD). This loophole has been 
made and appears to be approved (pending?) will allow "GIN JOINTS" to pop up all over the city. How is this legit? This 
kind of code or ordinance is inconsistent with any other Commercial District Development which defies any definition of 
"District" and or "Development". It adds nothing to the area that doesn't already exist and does not allow any other 
property to be involved in the district. 
 
It also appears that this building was part of the West 7th fort federation, a property of the city, and feels to me like 
preferential treatment is being made to make this bar happen. I understand loopholes are made inside city policies and 
things get missed. However, this seems to be made possible only for one freestanding building. 
 
I am pro-business, I have no prior involvement with the new owner or his other location in Downtown St. Paul, an area 
where a Commercial District Development works and makes sense. I also Imagine that this may at first appear that I am 
against his business when in fact I am questioning the city and its practices and ordinances. Spot Zoning is wrong, plain 
and simple and if it isn't illegal it should be. And although he found a loophole I imagine he had guidance from the city 
policymakers. Envious, maybe? Protective of a 2 am bar license that I own and should hold some sort of weight? 
Absolutely! Why have liquor laws that don't apply all the time? 
 
I own a 2 am Liquor license. One I have had since 2006, I have certain regulations that I have to follow. One being that I 
serve Food, and have a commercial kitchen to do so, and approved by the State Health Dept. 
 
I also have a beer and wine Licence at another location, I have had this since 2000, it is a 1 am license. It seamlessly has 
a food requirement as well and if I wanted to bring in Alcohol and or Booze, I would have to close at 12 am, according to 
your city laws. 
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This CDD is a "Golden Ticket" with No rules or regulations, no food certificate for a commercial kitchen, and a full range 
on selling both Spirits and beer till 2 am. Along with I'm sure other things that my liquor license is constantly scrutinized 
on. (Parking requirements, street festivals, etc) 
 
I am asking that you take a closer look at this questionable liquor license that's being issued. All I'm asking is a fair shake. 
If they want to come into the neighborhood and have a bar and music hall. The more the merrier !! Give them a beer and 
wine license... they can stay open till 2 am if they want to. Add liquor, they have to do what everyone else does... close 
the door at 12 am. They need to have a Commercial Kitchen, approved by the State of Mn, and serve food, either that or 
open up a "REAL" CommerciaL Development. 
 
I am not looking for handouts or favorites here, I rarely make a stink. I am asking for what any other liquor license holder 
would ask and that is fair treatment. This is not. This doesn't protect a liquor license, it cheapens it, it makes it available to 
anyone who can beat the city at their own game. it's wrong. 
 
In the restaurant world, we can only learn about something bad that happens during a visit if the person who cares so 
much about our place tells us. If we don't hear it, we can't fix it. I care deeply about the city of St. Paul. we are vested into 
the community, we own businesses, property, and homes here. We want the city to grow the right way and call upon you 
leaders to make sure that what's good for the city is both morally right and fair to everyone who lives here. I feel this is an 
unfair advantage, that's all. If I'm wrong tell me, if I'm right, then make it right. You are the ones that make the rules.  
 
I appreciate your time . 
 
Michael Runyon 
The Nook 
Shamrocks Irish NOOK 
mcruns2009@yahoo.com 
6514851383 
 
 
 
 
 
I would like to request an email list for the mayor, deputy mayor and the city council president. 
 
> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021, 12:07:21 PM CST 
Subject: White Squirrel FW: Class N Notification 
 

 

Recent Notice for patio forwarded. The email for objections is on the attached.  

 

  

  

  

  

From: Fischbach, Jeffrey (CI-StPaul)  
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2021 4:12 PM 
To: *CI-StPaul_LH-Licensing <LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Ahmed, Faisa (CI-StPaul) 
<Faisa.Ahmed@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Brendmoen, Amy (CI-StPaul) <amy.brendmoen@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Diatta, YaYa (CI-
StPaul) <yaya.diatta@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Eide, David (CI-StPaul) <David.Eide@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Ferrara, Tom (CI-StPaul) 
<tom.ferrara@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Fischbach, Jeffrey (CI-StPaul) <jeffrey.fischbach@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Foss, Katie (CI-
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StPaul) <katie.foss@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Grady, Caitlin (CI-StPaul) <Caitlin.Grady@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Haddow, Ross (CI-
StPaul) <ross.haddow@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Harr, Stephanie (CI-StPaul) <Stephanie.Harr@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Harrington, 
Stephanie (CI-StPaul) <stephanie.harrington@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Heintz, Polly (CI-StPaul) <polly.heintz@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; 
Hudak, Eric (CI-StPaul) <Eric.Hudak@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Jalali, Mitra (CI-StPaul) <Mitra.Jalali@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Kelley, 
Pattie (CI-StPaul) <pattie.kelley@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Kim, Hwa Jeong (CI-StPaul) <Hwa.Jeong.Kim@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; 
Koziol, Kristin (CI-StPaul) <kristin.koziol@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Maki, Taina (CI-StPaul) <Taina.Maki@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; 
McCullough, Jenna (CI-StPaul) <Jenna.McCullough@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; McMahon, Melanie (CI-StPaul) 
<Melanie.McMahon@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; McMonigal-St Dennis, Barb (CI-StPaul) <barb.mcmonigal-
st.dennis@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Moermond, Marcia (CI-StPaul) <marcia.moermond@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Moore, Shari (CI-
StPaul) <shari.moore@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Muhammad, Akbar (CI-StPaul) <akbar.muhammad@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Naylor, 
Racquel (CI-StPaul) <racquel.naylor@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Niziolek, Dan (CI-StPaul) <dan.niziolek@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; 
Noecker, Rebecca (CI-StPaul) <Rebecca.Noecker@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Peterson, Janis (CI-StPaul) 
<janis.peterson@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Prince, Jane (CI-StPaul) <Jane.Prince@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Privratsky, Matt (CI-StPaul) 
<Matt.Privratsky@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Rider, Chris (CI-StPaul) <chris.rider@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Sheffer, Vicki (CI-StPaul) 
<vicki.sheffer@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Skarda, Ashley (CI-StPaul) <ashley.skarda@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Speiser, Justin 
<jspeiser@capitolbeverage.com>; Swanson, Stacy (CI-StPaul) <stacy.swanson@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Thao, Dai (CI-StPaul) 
<dai.thao@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Thao, Kayla (CI-StPaul) <kayla.thao@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Tolbert, Chris (CI-StPaul) 
<chris.tolbert@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Tripp, Marvalyne (CI-StPaul) <Marvalyne.Tripp@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Vang, Dia (CI-StPaul) 
<Dia.Vang@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Vang, Janie (CI-StPaul) <janie.vang@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Vang, Nhia (CI-StPaul) 
<nhia.vang@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Voyda, Joseph (CI-StPaul) <joseph.voyda@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Xiong, Mai Chong (CI-
StPaul) <mai.chong.xiong@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Yang, Kaozouapang (CI-StPaul) <Kaozouapang.Yang@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; 
Yang, Nelsie (CI-StPaul) <Nelsie.Yang@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; emily@fortroadfederation.org 
Subject: Class N Notification 

  

Class N Notification for the following:   

  

White Squirrel LLC 

DBA The White Squirrel 

974 7th St W 

  

Ward   2      District Council     9  

  

License application for: 

  

Add a Liquor-Outdoor Service Area (Patio) license to the existing Liquor On Sale - 100 seats or less, Liquor 
On Sale – Sunday, Liquor On Sale - 2 AM Closing, Entertainment (A), and Cigarette/Tobacco licenses 

  

Jeff Fischbach 
DSI Inspector III – Licensing Division 

City of Saint Paul 
Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) 
375 Jackson St, Suite 220 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 
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P: 651-266-9106 /  Fax: 651-266-9124 

jeffrey.fischbach@ci.stpaul.mn.us 

  


